WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
lloilo City

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgements
Abstract
List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Appendices
Chapter
1 INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY
Background of the Study
Theoretical Framework of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Hypotheses
Definition of Terms
Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
2  REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Blended learning

Definition of blended learning .
Xl

Page

iii
Xi
Xiv
XVii

Xviii

10
11
15

15

18

19



WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
lloilo City

Advantages of blended learning
Blended learning Implementation
Blended learning and other learning strategies
Technology in learning
Probability and Statistics
Theory of Constructivism and Connectivism
The ADDIE Model
Analysis
Design
Development
Implementation
Evaluation
On Students' Performance
Summary
3  RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
The Research Design
Analysis
Design
Development
Implementation

Evaluation
xiii

21

27

31

39

52

58

61

63

63

65

65

66

67

77

79

81

82

83

84



4

WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
loilo City

Methodology
Participants
The Instruments
Learning style inventory
Performance test in Probability and Statistics
Evaluation questionnaire for experts
Students' satisfaction survey form (SSSF)
The Intervention
Data Collection Procedure
Data Analysis Procedure
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
Descriptive Data Analysis
Learning style
Blended learning course material
The face to face instruction
Online
Blended learning courseware
Materials designed for blended learning
Expert's evaluation
Pedagogical richness

Accessibility of learning material
Xiv

85

85

86

95

88

89

91

92

94

96

99

99

100

101

103

103

104

106

106

110

110



WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
lloilo City

Social interaction
Ease of revision
Students' satisfaction

Organization
Accessibility, availability, and flexibility
Design/ structure improvement
Student's Performance

Inferential Data Analysis

Difference in performance test before and after the intervention
when they are taken as a whole

Difference in performance test before and after the intervention
when they are grouped according to learning style

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, IMPLICATIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary of the Problem, Method, and Findings
Conclusions
Implications
Recommendations
References

Appendices

XV

112

113

114

118

119

120

122

123

123

125

128

131

135

142

149

170



WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
lloilo City

LIST OF TABLES
Table
1 The Learning Process on Constructivism versus Connectivism

2 The learning Tools on Constructivism versus Connectivism
adapted from Del Moral and Vallustre (2012)

3 The Analysis Technique vis-vis Research Questions

4 Students' Learning Style before Exposure to Blended learning

5 Materials Designed for Blended Learning

6 Experts' Evaluation of the Blended Learning in Probability and Statistics
7 Students' Satisfaction with Blended Learning

8 Students' Performance in Probability and Statistics

9 t-test Results of the Difference in Performance before and after the
Intervention when they are taken as a Whole

Page

59

60
98
100
107
109
117

122

124

10 Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test Results of the Difference in Performance before

and after the Intervention when they are grouped according to
Learning Style

Xvi

126



WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL
lloilo City

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page
1 The Conceptual Framework of the Study 9
2 The Five Components of the ADDIE Model 62
3 The ADDIE Model for Blended Learning. 81
4 Revisions made in the blended learning process based
on the initial feedbacks from experts 84
5 A screenshot of the courseware with audio features 101
6 The Blended Learning Model Designed and

Developed in this Study 102

XVii



WEST VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL

loilo City

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix

A Learning Style Inventory

B Performance Test

C Expert's Evaluation Guide

D Student's Evaluation Guide
Schedule of Implementation
Schedule of Classes
Sample Lesson Plan

H Courseware

| Lesson Plan for Face to Face Instruction

J Forum and Feedbacks

K Experts Evaluation Form

L Power Point Presentation

M Letters

N Picture

Xviii

Page
171
172
178
180
182
184
185
195
196
201
202
206
213

225



