Iloilo City

Г

TABLE OF CONTENTS

٦

		Page
	Title Page	
	Approval Sheet	ii
	Acknowledgements	iii
	Abstract	xi
	List of Tables	xiv
	List of Figures	xvii
	List of Appendices	xviii
	Chapter	
	1 INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY	
	Background of the Study	2
	Theoretical Framework of the Study	7
	Statement of the Problem	9
	Hypotheses	10
	Definition of Terms	11
	Delimitation of the Study	15
	Significance of the Study	15
	2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	Blended learning	18
	Definition of blended learning	19
L	L XII	_

Iloilo City

Г

	ר
Advantages of blended learning	21
Blended learning implementation	27
Blended learning and other learning strategies	31
Technology in learning	39
Probability and Statistics	52
Theory of Constructivism and Connectivism	58
The ADDIE Model	61
Analysis	63
Design	63
Development	65
Implementation	65
Evaluation	66
On Students' Performance	67
Summary	77
3 RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	
The Research Design	79
Analysis	81
Design	82
Development	83
Implementation	84
Evaluation	85
A10	

1

Iloilo City

Г

Ł

	•
Methodology	85
Participants	85
The Instruments	86
Learning style inventory	95
Performance test in Probability and Statistics	88
Evaluation questionnaire for experts	89
Students' satisfaction survey form (SSSF)	91
The Intervention	92
Data Collection Procedure	94
Data Analysis Procedure	96
4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	99
Descriptive Data Analysis	99
Learning style	100
Blended learning course material	101
The face to face instruction	103
Online	103
Blended learning courseware	104
Materials designed for blended learning	106
Expert's evaluation	106
Pedagogical richness	110
Accessibility of learning material xiv	¹¹⁰

Iloilo City

Г

L

	_
Social interaction	112
Ease of revision	113
Students' satisfaction	114
Organization	118
Accessibility, availability, and flexibility	119
Design/ structure improvement	120
Student's Performance	122
Inferential Data Analysis	123
Difference in performance test before and after the intervention when they are taken as a whole	123
Difference in performance test before and after the intervention when they are grouped according to learning style	125
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, IMPLICATIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Summary of the Problem, Method, and Findings	128
Conclusions	131
Implications	135
Recommendations	142
References	149
Appendices	

L

LIST OF TABLES

٢

L

e	Page
The Learning Process on Constructivism versus Connectivism	59
The learning Tools on Constructivism versus Connectivism adapted from Del Moral and Vallustre (2012)	60
The Analysis Technique vis-vis Research Questions	98
Students' Learning Style before Exposure to Blended learning	100
Materials Designed for Blended Learning	107
Experts' Evaluation of the Blended Learning in Probability and Statistics	109
Students' Satisfaction with Blended Learning	117
Students' Performance in Probability and Statistics	122
<i>t</i> -test Results of the Difference in Performance before and after the Intervention when they are taken as a Whole	124
and after the Intervention when they are grouped according to	ore 126
	 The Learning Process on Constructivism versus Connectivism The learning Tools on Constructivism versus Connectivism adapted from Del Moral and Vallustre (2012) The Analysis Technique vis-vis Research Questions Students' Learning Style before Exposure to Blended learning Materials Designed for Blended Learning Experts' Evaluation of the Blended Learning in Probability and Statistics Students' Satisfaction with Blended Learning Students' Performance in Probability and Statistics <i>i</i> test Results of the Difference in Performance before and after the Intervention when they are taken as a Whole Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test Results of the Difference in Performance before

xvi

┛

Iloilo City

٦

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	The Conceptual Framework of the Study	9
2	The Five Components of the ADDIE Model	62
3	The ADDIE Model for Blended Learning.	81
4	Revisions made in the blended learning process based on the initial feedbacks from experts	84
5	A screenshot of the courseware with audio features	101
6	The Blended Learning Model Designed and Developed in this Study	102

Г

Iloilo City

┛

LIST OF APPENDICES

Г

Appendix		Page
A	Learning Style Inventory	171
В	Performance Test	172
с	Expert's Evaluation Guide	178
D	Student's Evaluation Guide	180
Ε	Schedule of Implementation	182
F	Schedule of Classes	184
G	Sample Lesson Plan	185
Н	Courseware	195
Ι	Lesson Plan for Face to Face Instruction	196
J	Forum and Feedbacks	201
κ	Experts Evaluation Form	202
L	Power Point Presentation	206
М	Letters	213
N	Picture	225